503984100 08/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4030756 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOU-SEN LIM	06/28/2016
WOLFGANG GOETZ	06/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSCATHETER TECHNOLOGIES GMBH
Street Address:	BIOPARK III
Internal Address:	JOSEF-ENGERT-STRASSE 13
City:	REGENSBURG
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	93053

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14909069

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)455-3800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent voing a few number if provided if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6124553800 **Email:** ykase@hsml.com

Correspondent Name: HAMRE, SCHUMANN, MUELLER & LARSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 45 SOUTH 7TH STREET, SUITE 2700
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20710.0026USWO

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RONG YANG

SIGNATURE: /Rong Yang/

DATE SIGNED: 08/30/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_0026#page1.tif source=Assignment_0026#page2.tif

PATENT 503984100 REEL: 039588 FRAME: 0089

MIP File no:

ASSIGNMENT FOR CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WHEREAS WE, Hou-Sen LIM and Wolfgang GOTZ, whose full post office addresses are 96B, Upper East Coast Road, 455234 SINGAPORE and Hafnersteig 12, 93051 Regensburg, GERMANY, are the inventors of the invention described in PCT application No. PCT/EP2014/066479 filed July 31, 2014 entitled HANDLE ASSEMBLY FOR IMPLANT DELIVERY APPARATUS COMPRISING A FORCE LIMITER, A DISPLACEMENT LIMITER AND/OR A BRAKE FRAME ASSEMBLY;

AND WHEREAS, Transcatheter Technologies GmbH (the "Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the federal laws of Germany, whose full postal address is Biopark III Josef-Engert-Str. 13, 93053 Regensburg, GERMANY, is desirous of acquiring from us all our right, title, and interest in Canada and the United States of America in and to said invention, said patent application, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Hou-Sen LIM and Wolfgang GÖTZ, by these presents confirm that we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, our full right to the said invention in Canada and the United States of America and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and our entire right, title and interest in said patent application, any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions of, and supplementary disclosures thereto, and in and to any additions or modifications to said invention and, in jurisdictions where available, the right to claim damages for past infringement upon any right to said invention, together with our right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent applications.

PATENT

REEL: 039588 FRAME: 0090

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said inventions and for additions and modifications thereto in Canada and the United States of America, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee, the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Broken Same

SIGNED this <u>没</u> 答	day of <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u>	Germany Germany
		Win Hon-Sen
	Hou-S	en LIM
Signature of Witness:	<u> </u>	
Name of Witness:	anistiane Zaar	
SIGNED this 2	day of <u>feet</u> , 2016, at	Regarday Coto
		Lite
	Wolfg	ang GÖTZ
Signature of Witness:	Or 201	
Name of Witness:	Christian Zant	

PATENT REEL: 039588 FRAME: 0091

RECORDED: 08/30/2016